To the Director of the U.S. Patent a.	103564633 documents or the new address(es) below.
Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
party (100)	Name: Alaska Hand Research, LLC
Michael G. McNamara and Avery B. Munoz	Internal Address: Alaska Regional Hospital Campus, Bldg. A
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date	Street Address: 2841 DeBarr Road, Suite 23
Execution Date(s) 5/12/09 5/11/09 Assignment Merger	
	of Name City: Anchorage
Security Agreement Change Joint Research Agreement	of Name
Government Interest Assignment	State: AK
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory Lice	Country: USA Zip: 99508
Other	<u> </u>
4. Application or patent number(s):	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X N
A. Patent Application No.(s)	This document is being filed together with a new application B. Patent No.(s)
γγ	B. Fateric No.(9)
12/395,891	
	UN 22
	I numbers attached? Yes X No
Name and address to whom correspo concerning document should be mailed	dence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: Herbert A. Newborn	
	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_40,00

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

Signature

Zip: 01945

Herbert A. Newborn, Reg. No. 42,031

Name of Person Signing

City: Marblehead

Phone Number: 617.962.6513

Email Address: hnewborn@comcast.net

Fax Number: 781.631.9170

State: MA

9. Signature:

June 16, 2009

Date

None required (government interest not affecting title)

Total number of pages including cover

sheet, attachments, and documents:

8. Payment Information

Deposit Account Number

Authorized User Name

ASSIGNMENT

ASSIGNOR: Michael G. McNamara, M.D.

Avery B. Munoz

ASSIGNEE: Alaska Hand Research, LLC

2841 DeBarr Road, Suite 23

Alaska Regional Hospital Campus, Building A

Anchorage, AK 99508

INVENTION: Cannulated Anchor and System

ATTORNEY DOCKET: MMAM – 101U

<u>SERIAL NUMBER</u>: 12/395,891

FILING DATE: March 2, 2009

Assignor is a joint inventor of the above invention (the "Invention") described in a United States patent application (the "Application") bearing the above attorney docket number and having as a title the above name for the Invention. The Application has a US Patent and Trademark Office filing date and serial number as indicated above or, if no filing date and serial number are shown, has a Declaration executed by Assignor contemporaneously with this Assignment.

For valuable consideration, receipt of which is acknowledged, each Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee (which term shall include Assignee's successors and assigns) all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in the Invention, all improvements therein, the Application and all priority rights arising therefrom, and any patents and any reissues and extensions thereof which issue in any country upon any patent applications which correspond with any of the following: the Application, any divisional, continuation-in-whole, or substitute United States application which is based on the Application; or any continuation-in-part United States application (including divisions, continuations-in-whole or –in-part, and substitutions thereof or therefor) based in-part on any of the above described applications.

Each Assignor further agrees that such Assignor and Assignor's heirs and legal representatives will, without further consideration, cooperate with Assignee in the prosecution of all of the above applications, execute, verify, acknowledge, and deliver all such further papers, including applications for patents and for reissues and extensions therefor, and instruments of assignment and transfer thereof, and will communicate any facts known to assignor relating to the Invention, to obtain or maintain or enforce patents for the Invention and improvements therein in any and all countries and to vest title thereto in Assignee. Each Assignor further agrees that such Assignor will, without further compensation to Assignor during the term of such Assignor's employment by Assignee and thereafter for reasonable compensation as

determined by Assignee, perform such other acts as may be reasonably required when requested by Assignee, including attending depositions, preparing and executing declarations and affidavits and testifying as a witness, to obtain or maintain or enforce patents for the Invention and improvements therein in any and all countries and to vest title thereto in Assignee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Assignor hereby executes this instrument on the date set forth below.

Date: May 12 09

Michael G. McNamara, Assignor

STATE OF ALASKA

County of finchorace, ss.

12 May, 2009

On this 12th day of McLy, 2009, before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared Michael G. McNamara, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which consisted of Liver years, to be the person whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document, and acknowledged to me that he signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose.

Seal



Notary Public

My commission expires: 3/9/2010

Date: May 11, 2009

Avery B. Munoz, Assignor

STATE OF ALASKA

County of Prohovage, ss.

11 11 ay, 2009

On this the day of the day, 2009, before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared Avery B. Munoz, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which consisted of the files to be the person whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document, and acknowledged to me that she signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose.

Seal



Notary Public

My commission expires: 3/9/300

PATENT REEL: 022858 FRAME: 0423

RECORDED: 06/22/2009